
 

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet        Revised 3/14/19 

 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY  

 

 

 

 

 

Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Stephenie Shea 

Telephone Number 387-4919 

 
 

Contractor  Ontario International Airport 
Authority 

Contractor Representative Atif Elkadi 

Telephone Number 909-544-5432 

Contract Term Upon Approval by Both Parties -
December 31, 2021 

Original Contract Amount $250,000 

Amendment Amount $0 

Total Contract Amount $250,000 

Cost Center 6010001000 

 
 
 

 
Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Agreement 2020-1 
between Ontario International Airport Authority and the County of San Bernardino, for 
the upgrade of current Access Control and Access Management System (ACAMS), 
procure hardware, and allow for software integration services and data migration.  The 
ACAMS is an automated system for controlling and monitoring access of people 
crossing areas of differing security levels, and provides airport personnel with 
information needed to securely operate, enforce, and review airport security 
operations.  Upgrade of the ACAMS system will also set the foundation for adding bio-
metrics and other future access control technologies, and will allow for faster response 
of law enforcement and fire agencies. OIAA anticipates ongoing support costs for ONT 
will be reduced as a result of this upgrade.  The Project is anticipated to be completed 
September 31, 2020.  This item is included on the Board of Supervisors Agenda on 
June 23, 2020, and on the OIAA Agenda on June 25, 2020. 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Penny Alexander-Kelley, Chief Assistant County 
Counsel 

      

Date    Date    Date  

 

Contract Number 
 

 
SAP Number 

      


